cannot give public notices by electronic means because of an accident or any other unavoidable 

event, public notices shall be placed in The Nikkei. 

CHAPTER 2 

SHARES 

(Total Number of Authorized Shares) 

Article 6. 

The total number of authorized shares of the Company shall be three hundred and eight million four 

hundred thousand (308,400,000) shares. 

(The Number of Shares per Share Unit) 

Article 7.  

The number of shares per share unit of the Company is one hundred (100) shares.  

(Rights in Respect of Shares Less Than One Share Unit) 

Article 8.  

Any shareholder of the Company may not exercise any rights in respect of shares less than one